
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112

J. Henshaw
LLB (Hons)
Clerk to the Authority

Tel: 0151 296 4000

To: All Members of the Authority

The Protocol and Procedure for visitors attending meetings 
of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority can be found by 
clicking here or on the Authority’s website:
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk     -   About Us > Fire Authority.

Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway

Your ref: Our ref   HP/NP Date: 15 May 2019

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the AUTHORITY to be held at 1.00 pm on 

THURSDAY, 23RD MAY, 2019 in the Liverpool Suite - Fire Service Headquarters at 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle.

Yours faithfully,

Clerk to the Authority

Encl.

Public Document Pack

http://mfra.merseyfire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=MFRA%20Meeting%20Reporting%20Protocol%20and%20Procedure&ID=314&RPID=131278&sch=doc&cat=13027&path=13027
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk/


2

This page is intentionally left blank



3

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

AUTHORITY

23 MAY 2019

AGENDA

1.  Preliminary Matters 
The Authority is requested to consider the identification of:

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda

b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 
should be considered as matters of urgency; and

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 22)
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Budget Authority, held on 28th 
February 2019, are submitted for approval as a correct record and for 
signature by the Chair.

3.  CORPORATE RISK REGISTER DEC TO APRIL 2019 UPDATE (Pages 
23 - 86)
To consider report CFO/021/19 of the Chief Fire Officer concerning the 
current risks contained within the Corporate Risk Register, the status of 
the risks and associated control measures, including any updates for the 
period December 2018 to March 2019.  

4.  APPROVED EXEMPTIONS TO CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS 
2018/19 (Pages 87 - 94)
To consider report CFO/021/19 of the Monitoring Officer concerning the 
approved exemption requests to Contract Standing Orders for the period 
2018/19.  

-----------------------------------
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 
item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 
information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 
Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 
consideration of an item if additional information is available.



4

Refreshments

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 
and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 
arrangements to be made.



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

28 FEBRUARY 2019

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Roy Gladden, Lynne Thompson, Denise Allen, 
Sharon Connor, Joe De'Asha, Janet Grace, Brian Kenny, 
Les Byrom, Peter Brennan, Lesley Rennie, Jean Stapleton, 
Sharon Sullivan, Paul Tweed, Steff O'Keeffe and 
Adrian Jones

Apologies of absence were received from: Councillors 
James Roberts, Andrew Makinson and Lisa Preston

7. Chair's Announcement 

Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping 
was provided by the Chair to all in attendance. 

The Chair confirmed to all present that the proceedings of the meeting would be 
filmed and requested that any members of the public present who objected to 
being filmed, make themselves known. 

No members of the public voiced any objection therefore the meeting was 
declared open and recording commenced.

Members were informed that there had been a change of appointment to MFRA 
by Wirral Council, who had replaced Cllr Chris Meaden, with Cllr Adrian Jones.  

The Chair advised that Cllr Adrian Jones was in attendance; and welcomed him 
to MFRA on behalf of the Authority. 
 

1. Preliminary Matters 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public. 

Resolved that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 
were determined by the Chair; and

c) the following items of business required the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof, due to the possible disclosure of 
exempt information:

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 Agenda Item 6 “Tender for the Provision of Insurance Services” 
contains EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Authority held on 18th October 2018, 
were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair.  

3. Asset Management Plans 2019/2020 - 2023/2024 

Members considered report number CFO/001/19 of the Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning how the Authority plans to align its physical asset base with its 
corporate goals and objectives over the next 5 years (2019/20 – 2023/24).

Members were advised that the Asset Management Plans take account of the 
financial challenge faced by the Authority and consequently the changes that 
are likely to be necessary in order to continue to meet requirements and 
expectations of both internal and external service users. 

Members were informed that the Asset Management Plans cover three areas: 
Estates, ICT and Transport, with each plan detailing how th
[...]
 Members expressing support for the 
budget proposals.

The Chair of the Authority – Cllr Les Byrom, then formally moved the proposed 
Budget Resolution on behalf of the Labour Group.

Page 7



The motion was seconded by the Vice-Chair, Cllr Sharon Sullivan. 

Members voted on the motion, as follows:

15 Members voted in favour of the motion (all Members in attendance)
0 Members voted against the motion
0 Members abstained.

The Budget Resolution for 2018/19 was therefore unanimously approved.

The Chair of the Authority stated that this budget provides MFRA with the 
opportunity to re-set and take a thorough look at what we do and why. 

Members resolved that: 

a) the 2019/20 service budget set out in the report, be noted.

b) the Director of Finance’s recommendation on maintaining the current 
level of general fund balance at £2.000m, and maintaining the reserves 
as outlined in Paragraph 135 to 138 of this report, be endorsed.

c) the current plan to increase the precept by just below 3% for 2019/20, 
raising the Band D Council Tax from £76.56 to £78.84 and confirm the 
strategy for future precept rises (the plan assumes further increase of just 
under 2% in each year thereafter), be endorsed.

d) the assumptions in developing a five year (2019/20 – 2023/24) Financial 
Plan outlined in the report and approve the Medium Term Financial Plan 
in Appendix C and the 2019/20 budget estimate of £60.282m, be 
endorsed.

e) the 2019/20 – 2023/24 amended saving plan outlined in the report and 
summarised in Appendix C, be approved. 

f) the capital strategy and investment strategy as summarised in Appendix 
B, be approved.

g) the Minimum Revenue Payment (MRP) strategy for 2019/20 as outlined 
in Paragraph 66 to 77 of this report, be approved. 

h) the prudential indicators relating to the proposed capital programme, 
paragraph 83 to 85 of this report, be noted.

i) the Treasury Management Strategy outlined in Section F and agree the 
Treasury Management indicators set o
[...]
,500 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 0
Specific Projects

PFI Annuity Reserve 2,001 -200 -220 -240 -260 -1,081 0
Healthy Community Reserve 65 -38 -27 0 0 0 0
Equipment & Clothing Reserve 369 -369 0 0 0 0 0
Training Reserve 150 -50 -50 -50 0 0 0
Inflation Reserve 700 0 0 0 0 0 700

Ringfenced Reserves
Princes Trust Reserve 121 -61 -60 0 0 0 0
Community Risk Management Reserve 325 -125 -100 -100 0 0 0
Energy Reserve 19 -10 -9 0 0 0 0

Total Committed Reserves 23,122 -7,367 -10,391 -1,101 -860 -1,681 1,722

General Revenue Reserve 2,000 0 0 0 0 0 2,000

Total Reserves 25,122 -7,367 -10,391 -1,101 -860 -1,681 3,722

Estimated 
2019/20 
Opening 
Balance

Estimated 
2022/23 

Expected 
Use

Estimated 
2023/24 

Expected 
Use

Estimated 
Future 
Years 

Expected 

Estimated 
2019/20 

Expected 
Use

Estimated 
2020/21 

Expected 
Use

Estimated 
2021/22 

Expected 
Use

5. Draft 2019-21 IRMP Supplement 

Members considered report number CFO/010/19 of the Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the release of the draft 2019-21 Supplement to the Integrated Risk 
Management Plan (IRMP) 2017-20 for a period of 12 weeks’ consultation prior 
to adoption and implementation, whilst noting that the proposals outlined within 
the IRMP may change to reflect the views expressed during the consultation 
process.

Members were informed that following on from the Budget Strategy Day on 24th 
January 2019, Officers had been lobbying the Government extensively to 
secure additional funding for a long term investment in MFRA. However, in the 
short-term, the position would not be altered; and MFRA will need to continue to 
deliver against the proposals within the current IRMP. 

Page 18



Members were advised that the recent challenges and emerging risks, had 
given Officers some cause for concern. This has prompted the proposals within 
the 2019-21 IRMP Supplement, which if approved will result in a re-investment 
in front line services for the first time in a long time.  

It was highlighted to Members that 
[...]
e draft 2019-21 Supplement to the Integrated Risk Management 
Plan (IRMP) 2017-20 for a period of 12 weeks’ consultation prior to final 
approval, publication and implementation, be approved. 
 

6. TENDER FOR THE PROVISION OF INSURANCE SERVICES 

Members considered report number CFO/008/19 of the Monitoring Officer, 
concerning the award of contract for the provision of insurance services.

Members were advised that the Authority’s current contract of insurance is due 
to expire on 31st March 2019; and a procurement exercise has therefore been 
undertaken to ensure best value is acquired from the new provider and that 
there is a continuity of cover.  

Members were informed that the Tender was split into 5 lots, as follows, with 
bids received for all 5 lots: 

 Lot 1 Property
 Lot 2 Liability/Crime
 Lot 3 Motor Fleet
 Lot 4 Business Travel: and 
 Lot 5 Cyber Liability.   

Page 20



Members were advised that Officers had considered changes to some 
insurance provisions, which were highlighted, along with the savings identified 
should the recommendations within the report be approved. 

Members queried who the Official’s Indemnity covered and were informed that it 
covers Officers and Members.  

Members resolved that: 

a. the award of Lots 1-4 to Zurich Municipal, be approved;

b. the award of Lot 5 to Risk Management Partners, be approved;

c. the level of Official’s Indemnity insurance cover will increase to 
£5million with a £250,000 excess, be approved;

d. the increase of level of cover for Libel and Slander to £5million 
with an excess of £250,000, be approved; and

e. the utilisation of the insurance premium saving of £121,900 from 
2019/20 to;

i. increase in the self-insurance and excess payments 
budgets by £21,900, and 

ii. that the remaining £100,000 saving be taken into account in 
the proposed 2019/20 Medium Term Financial Plan. 

f. The award of contract for a period of three (3) years with the 
option to extend for a further two (2) years, be approved.

Close

Date of next meeting Thursday, 23rd May 2019

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY

DATE: 23 MAY 2019 REPORT NO: CFO/021/19
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

DEB APPLETON REPORT 
AUTHOR:

JACKIE 
SUTTON

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM

TITLE OF REPORT: CORPORATE RISK REGISTER DEC TO APRIL 2019 
UPDATE

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: CORPORATE RISK REGISTER DEC- 
MARCH 2019 UPDATE

Purpose of Report

1. To inform Members of the current risks contained within the Corporate Risk 
Register, the status of the risks and associated control measures, including any 
updates for the period December 2018 to March 2019.  

Recommendation

2. That Members approve the updated Corporate Risk Register for 2018/19 which 
incorporates the current status of those risks to March 2019.

Introduction and Background

3. It is good practice to regularly review the internal and external risks to the on-going 
delivery of service by the Authority.

4. To that end, a Corporate Risk Register has been produced which focusses on the 
Mission and Aims of the Authority and aligns each risk to a specific aim.  The 
Strategic Leadership Team (SLT) has reviewed the risks contained within the 
Corporate Risk Register and considered any new risks that might affect the 
Authority during 2018/19. The resultant risks have been scored against the original 
risk and re-scored following mitigation.  The purpose of this report is to ask 
Members to review the updated Corporate Risk Register attached at Appendix 1 to 
consider any implications for the Authority.

5. SLT had previously considered the outcomes from an Internal Audit report from 
April 2017 that considered the Authority’s approach to Risk Management. Overall 
compliance was found to be “Good”, with some “Substantial” elements. The report 
also required the Authority to consider its risk appetite and tolerance and to ensure 
that the status of all risks is updated regularly. These actions have been 
completed.

Page 23

Agenda Item 3



6. A new risk has been added to the register relating to the Home Office Incident 
Recording System (IRS). In March all Chief Fire Officers received notification that 
funding has not been granted to renew this system and there is also a planned 
data centre move pending. This could affect the availability of the system for an 
unspecified period, although the Home Office intention is to maintain and develop 
it. This presents more of a risk for MFRA than some other fire and rescue 
authorities as we rely solely on IRS for recording all post-incident information (it is 
used to create fire reports). Alternatives are being considered should the worst 
case scenario occur, although it should be noted that the notice given by the Home 
Office of this potential problem may not be sufficient to source a suitable 
alternative.  

7. The risk relating to the building of the new fire station at Saughall Massie will be 
removed from the register as the building is now complete and operational.

Equality and Diversity Implications

8. There are no equality and diversity implications arising from this report.

Staff Implications

9. There are no specific staff implications arising from this report

Legal Implications

10. Management of corporate risk and the application of suitable mitigation strategies 
affords the Authority security that should a risk become an issue then suitable 
control measures are in place to mitigate any impact.

Financial Implications & Value for Money

11. There are no financial implications contained within this report.

Risk Management, Health & Safety, and Environmental Implications

12. The assessment and mitigation of risk is essential in ensuring a safe working 
environment for all MFRA employees and its agents and consideration of its 
actions on the environment is paramount.

Contribution to Our Mission: Safer St
[...]
ustry and 
government forum for 
cybersecurity practitioners to 
share advice and warnings.

April - Aug Update
As part of the ITHC we have 
undertaken a review of our 
hybrid Azure arrangements 
and the report from the 
subject matter expert is 
anticipated in the coming 
weeks.

Sep-Nov Update
The first draft of the report - 
which is a security review of 

12

Head of 
Technology

P
age 82



CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2018/19

56
Corporate Risk Register – Sept to Nov 2018

the Azure application SIRAH, 
in terms of its 
implementation and 
architecture within MFRS ICT 
infrastructure - has been 
received. The report is now in 
circulation for comments and 
feedback.

Dec - Mar Update
The report states that security 
controls are in place to ensure 
risks previously identified 
have been managed and 
mitigated appropriately. The 
report will be presented to 
the S&P ICT Board 
16/04/2019

6.10 Unavailability of the 
Home Office Incident 
Recording System 
(IRS).
March 2019 - CFOs 
have received 
notification that 
funding has not been 
granted to renew this 
system and although 
the intention is to 
maintain it there is a 
risk that it will become 
unavailable.

MFRS would be unable to 
record any detailed data 
about incidents other than 
what is captured on the 
mobilising system 
management information 
system. This would severely 
hamper the Service’s ability to 
supply data and information 
for planning and performance 
management purposes.

We will engage with Home 
Office and NFCC to try and 
ensure that access to the 
system is not lost.

Also, some fire and rescue 
services have their own 
incident recording system and 
only use IRS to send data to 
government. We will explore 
other systems used and 
whether they would be 
appropriate/affordable for 
MFRS.

12

P
age 83



CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2018/19

57
Corporate Risk Register – Sept to Nov 2018

RISK STRATEGIC 
CORPORATE RISK RI

SK
 N

o.

SPECIFIC CORPORATE 
RISKS SU

B 
RI

SK
 

N
o.

AI
M

S 
AF

FE
CT

ED

IMPACT

RI
SK

 
SC

O
RE MITIGATION

M
IT

IG
AT

E
D 

SC
O

RE

RISK/ACTION 
OWNER

Aims:         1) Excellent Operational Preparedness.       2) Excellent Operational Response.       3) Excellent Prevention & Protection.            4) Excellent People
7.2 Poorly Managed 

contracts/Partnerships 
the Financial impacts, 
onerous T&Cs

7.2.1 1,2,3,4 Negative impact on service 
delivery, legal issues, poor 
quality Partnerships 
undertaken

12
Regular, documented 
contract management in 
place for key contracts with 
priorities agreed between the 
Authority and the supplier.

April-Aug Update
No change this period

Sep-Nov Update
No change this period

Dec - Mar Update
Work undertaken to identify if 
planned EU Exit will impact on 
contracts (cost or continuity 
of supply).  

8 Director of 
Legal, 
Procurement 
& Democratic 
Services

7. Procurement 

7.3 Key suppliers of goods 
and services ceasing 
to trade

7.3.1 1,2,3,4 Immediate impact on 
availability of goods and 
services required to operate 
efficiently, legal issues, 
alternative sources of supply 
needed.

15

Use of Creditsafe alerts to 
identify and financial changes 
to contracted suppliers.

April-Aug Update
No change this period

Sep-Nov Update
No change this period

Dec - Mar Update
Work has been undertaken to 

12

Director of 
Legal, 
Procurement 
& Democratic 
Services

P
age 84



CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2018/19

58
Corporate Risk Register – Sept to Nov 2018

try and assure continuity of 
goods if the planned EU exit 
proceeds. Second line of 
supply for key goods has been 
identified where this is 
critical.

P
age 85



Mission

P
age 86



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY

DATE: 23 MAY 2019 REPORT NO: CFO/022/19
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

MONITORING OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

JANET HENSHAW REPORT 
AUTHOR:

SHARON 
MATTHEWS

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:
TITLE OF REPORT: APPROVED EXEMPTIONS TO CONTRACT STANDING 

ORDERS 2018/19

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: TABLE OF EXEMPTIONS

Purpose of Report

1. To advise Members of the approved exemption requests to Contract Standing 
Orders for the period 2018/19.  

Recommendation

2. That Members note the contents of the report.

Introduction and Background

3. Contract Standing Orders form part of the Authority’s Constitution. The 
Constitution provides the framework for managing the Authority’s financial affairs 
and procedures for Contract Standing Orders. These apply to every Officer and 
Member of the Authority.

4. Within Contract Standing orders there is a requirement to keep a register of 
approved exemptions for each financial year. This report outlines the information 
pertaining to the financial year 2018/19.

5. Exemptions to contract procedures are permitted where is can be proven that it 
is inefficient or uneconomic to comply with the requirements detailed in Contract 
Standing Orders. Examples of where exemptions are permitted are as follows :

 The Goods, Works or Services are unique and provided by only one 
organisation with no reasonably satisfactory alternatives available. 

 The procurement involves the purchase of proprietary or patented Goods or 
Services obtainable from one firm; are sold at a fixed price and no 
reasonably satisfactory alternative is available.

Page 87

Agenda Item 4



 The Goods, Works or Services constitute an extension of an existing 
contract which is allowed within the contract terms, or the Goods/materials, 
Works or Services consist of repairs to, or the supply of parts for, existing 
proprietary plant or equipment and/or where the initial contract value or 
specification is not fundamentally changed or increased.

 That new Works or Services are required which are a repetition of Works or 
Services carried out under an original contract.

 That Goods are required as a partial replacement for, or addition to, existing 
Goods or installations and obtaining them from another source would result 
in issues with compatibility or disproportionate technical difficulties in 
operation or maintenance.

 Tenders are invited on behalf of any consortium or collaboration, of which 
MFRA is an identified member, in accordance with any method adopted by 
that body.  Where however, an MFRA officer invites tenders on behalf of the 
consortium the receipt, opening and acceptance of tenders must comply 
with the MFRA Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules or any 
overriding National or European Union legislation.

 The Goods, Works or Services are of a sensitive nature (such as security) 
where publication of the tender documents would constitute a security 
breach and undermine the effectiveness of the final product.

6. No exemptions can be granted which would result in a breach of UK or European 
law.

7. A total of 55 exemptions with a combined value of £1,043,708 were approved in 
this period.

8. Table 1 below summarises the main reasons for these approvals, with a detailed 
analysis at Appendix A.

Table 1.
Reasons for exemption Cumulative value of 

exemptions
Contract award beyond original scope £162,400
Direct award (no reasonable alternatives 
available)

£814,065

New works or services which are a repetition 
under an original contract

£10,932

Other £46,009
Partial replacement or addition to existing 
goods or installation 

£10,303

Proprietary or patented goods £0

9. An analysis of the data identifies which areas of the business had exemption 
requests approved in the period (Table 2 refers).

Page 88



Table 2
Department Number of approved 

exemptions
0026 : Training & Development Academy 2
0060 : Operational Preparedness 3
0061 : Ops Appliances & Equipment Stores 4
0063 : Ops Planning 1
0076 : Estates 3
0085 : Information Technology 1
0086 : Workshops 7
0110 : Finance Department 1
0111 : People & Organisational Development 1
0117 : Strategy & Performance 3
0121 : Operational Response 1
0128 : Organisational Development 8
0131 : Insurance 1
0209 : Legal 1
0232 : TDA Commercial 1
0237 : Major Exercises 1
0259 : Merseyside Resilience Forum 3
0281: Merseyside Road Safety Partnership 1
2008 : National Resilience ISAR 3
2013 : National Resilience Training 9

10. The number of exemptions approved in 2016/17 was 101 and in 2017/18 the 
number of approved exemptions was 125 so it is pleasing to note a significant 
reduction in 2018/19. In part this can be attributed to a number of contracts which 
have been put in place to address ‘off contract’ expenditure in areas such as 
Workshops. 

11. It should also be noted that the 6 of the 9 exemption requests submitted by 
National Resilience Training were for other Fire & Rescue Authorities to deliver 
training for the sector. This is part of the NFCC National Resilience Training 
Strategy and the sector only operates on a cost recovery basis, so there are few 
commercial considerations.

Equality and Diversity Implications

12. No equality and diversity implications have been identified.

Staff Implications

13. There are no direct staff implications arising from this report.

Legal Implications

14. Exemption requests may only be considered by Officers where it is allowed within 
the framework of the Authority’s Constitution, the Public Contract Regulations 
(2015) and European law (Public Contracts Directive 2014/24/EU).

Page 89



Financial Implications & Value for Money

15. Officers scrutinise each exemption request before approval is given by the Head 
of Procurement, the Director of Legal, Procurement, Democratic Services and 
Estates and finally a Principal Officer. 

16. Section 3 of Contract Standing Orders state this approval must be provided prior 
to any commitment being given by any Officer of the Authority to any supplier, 
thereby safeguarding the Authority’s monies.

Risk Management, Health & Safety, and Environmental Implications

17. No risk management, health and safety or environmental implications have been 
identified.

Contribution to Our Mission: Safer Stronger Communit
[...]
(no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

Andrew Clarke Training Ltd To deliver National Resilience training courses on behalf of MFRS. £29,000 2013 : National Resilience Training Services
Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

£1,043,708

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER DEC TO APRIL 2019 UPDATE
	Appendix 1: CORPORATE RISK REGISTER DEC TO APRIL 2019 UPDATE

	4 APPROVED EXEMPTIONS TO CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS 2018/19
	Appendix 1: APPROVED EXEMPTIONS TO CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS 2018/19




Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

23 MAY 2019

MINUTES

Present: Cllr Leslie T. Byrom CBE (Chair) Councillors 
Lynne Thompson, Janet Grace, Brian Kenny, Lesley Rennie, 
James Roberts, Jean Stapleton, Paul Tweed, 
Andrew Makinson, Steff O'Keeffe, Lisa Preston, Roy Gladden 
and Adrian Jones

Also Present:  

Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr 
Sharon Connor and Cllr Peter Brennan

5. Chair's Announcement 

Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping 
was provided by the Chair to all in attendance. 

Members were informed by the Chair that due to the recent local elections we 
lost 3 Authority Members, but that they would be invited to the Annual General 
Meeting (AGM) on 13th June 2019, for a presentation from Merseyside Fire and 
Rescue Authority (MFRA).  

Members that were at the Authority meeting today but were due to leave us on 
13th June 2019, were thanked by the Chair for their work and commitment to 
MFRA.  
The Chair confirmed to all present that the proceedings of the meeting would be 
filmed and requested that any members of the public present who objected to 
being filmed, make themselves known.  No members of the public voiced any 
objection therefore the meeting was declared open and recording commenced.

1. Preliminary Matters 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public. 

Members resolved that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 
were determined by the Chair; and



c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof, due to the possible disclosure of exempt 
information.  

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Budget Authority held on 28th 
February 2019, were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by 
the Chair.  

3. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER DECEMBER TO APRIL MARCH 2019 
UPDATE 

Members considered report number CFO/021/19 of the Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the current risks contained within the Corporate Risk Register, the 
status of the risks and associated control measures, including any updates for 
the period December 2018 to March 2019.  

Members were advised of a new risk that had been added to the register, which 
related to the Home Office Incident Recording System (IRS).  All Chief Fire 
Officers had received notification that funding had not been granted to renew 
this system and although the intention is to maintain it, there is a risk for 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority (MFRA) as we rely solely on IRS for 
recording all post-incident information. Alternatives are being considered for 
MFRA should the worst case scenario occur.  

It was added that the risk relating to the building of the new fire station at 
Saughall Massie will be removed from the register as the building is now 
complete and operational and that MFRA acknowledges that all risks need to be 
recognised, considered and managed and that risks are categorised by way of 
risk appetite.  Risks are addressed and maintained.  
Members were reminded that  proposals to  increase the firefighter 
establishment from 620 to 642, plus 20 in training, would go some way to 
mitigate against some of the current risks particularly those  related to 
Protection and Resilience.  

Members asked if the Corporate Risk Register will be updated with details of the 
effect of Brexit and were informed that as soon as there is more information that 
this will be included.  

It was asked by Members if water main mapping would include high risk areas, 
such as the Echo Arena Car Park incident.  Members were informed that this 
existed and that ongoing dialogue with United Utilities takes place to ensure the 
data is accurate – mapping will also show open water supplies.  

A question was raised by Members about planning applications around high 
rises and they were informed that there are processes in place for new 
structures being built allowing the Authority to comment on water supplies and 
means of access.  



Members resolved that:  

the updated Corporate Risk Register for 2018/19 which incorporates the current 
status of those risks to March 2019, be approved.

4. APPROVED EXEMPTIONS TO CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS 2018/19 

Members considered report CFO/021/19 of the Monitoring Officer concerning 
the approved exemption requests to Contract Standing Orders for the period 
2018/19.  

Members were advised that within Contract Standing Orders there is a stringent 
procedure whereby a register is kept of approved exemptions for each financial 
year.  Some exemptions to contract procedures are permitted when the goods, 
works or services are unique and are invited on behalf of any consortium which 
MFRA is a member of.  

Members were then informed that Appendix A attached to this report shows a 
detailed analysis for the approved exemptions.  It was added that 2018/19 had a 
significant reduction to 2017/18 and that 6 of the 9 exemption requests 
submitted by National Resilience Training were for other Fire and Rescue 
Authorities.  

Members resolved that: 

the contents of the report, be noted.  

Close

Date of next meeting Thursday, 13 June 2019

Signed:_____________________ Date:______________


